be interpreted to mean that all overtime applying to the “twenty-four-hour tours of duty” will be 
paid at the shift overtime rate.  Shift overtime is defined as two and one-tenth (2.1) times the 
employees’ regular hourly rate plus any applicable allowances and incentives.  Twenty-four (24) 
hour tours of duty will be those making up the two hundred sixteen (216) hours of work in a 
twenty-seven (27) day period or two thousand nine hundred twelve (2912) hours per year.  All 

emergency overtime and all overtime called at management’s discretion will be paid at 2.5 times 
the regular hourly rate. 

33.11 At times, the department may be contracted by a private organization or directed by the 
City to provide Fire and EMS services to special events.

[...]

or statement from the appropriate military commander of evidence of such duty.  There is not a 
requirement that the service be in a continuous period of time.  The maximum number of hours for 
which payment will be made in any one (1) calendar year under this provision is one hundred 
seventy-six (176) hours.  Employees who are members of those components listed in the beginning 
of the paragraph will be granted emergency leave for mob, riot, flood, civil defense or similar 
duties when so ordered by the Governor to assist civil authorities.  Such leave will be without pay